

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

#### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# CERTIFICATION

#### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on February 21, 2022 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Von Mark R. Mendoza and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

### **PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 278-2022**

EXPRESSING CONGRATULATIONS TO THE PROMOTION OF POLICE BRIGADIER GENERAL HARRIS R. FAMA, A NATIVE SON OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MANGALDAN AND THE PRIDE OF THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

**WHEREAS,** President Rodrigo Roa Duterte has approved last year the promotion of police generals assigned to key positions in the Philippine National Police;

**WHEREAS,** one of those promoted to one star-rank is a native son of Pangasinan, Police Brigadier General Harris R. Fama, Executive Officer of the PNP Directorate for Police Community Relations;

WHEREAS, Police Brigadier General Fama, a member of the Philippine National Police Academy Class 1991, has consistently shown his steadfast determination to serve the Philippine National Police;

**WHEREAS,** Police Brigadier General Fama was formerly assigned at the Philippine National Police-Public Information Office;

**WHEREAS,** true to his exemplary records and dedication to police service, Police Brigadier General Fama has proven himself worthy and deserving of his position;

WHEREAS, his vast experience in the field of police administration will undoubtedly bring him to higher heights in his chosen field of profession;

**WHEREAS,** it is the collective sense of this august Body to convey its deepest congratulations and wishes him more success in all his future endeavors;







PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen

## <u>www.pangasinan.gov.ph</u> OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 278-2022 Page 2

**NOW, THEREFORE,** on motion of SP Member Von Mark R. Mendoza and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was

**RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan in session assembled to express, as it is hereby expressed, congratulations to the promotion of Police Brigadier General Harris R. Fama, a native son of the Municipality of Mangaldan and the pride of the Province of Pangasinan;

**RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that a copy of this resolution be furnished to Police Brigadier General Harris R. Fama, for his information.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK BONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



